prepared in accordance with IFRS. For the financial periods up to and including the financial year ended 31 December 2020,
the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the Law on Accounting of the Republic of Lithuania, the
Law on Financial Reporting by Undertakings of the Republic of Lithuania, and Business Accounting Standards of the Republic
of Lithuania (Local GAAP).

Accordingly, the Company has prepared consolidated financial statements that comply with IFRS applicable as at 31
December 2021, together with the comparative period data for the financial year ended 31 December 2020. In preparing the
consolidated financial statements, the Company's opening statement of financial position was prepared as at 1 January 2020,
the Company’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its
Local GAAP financial statements, including the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and the financial
statements as of, and for, the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2020 (date of transition to IFRS)

  Local GAAP Adoption
adjustments IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment assets at fair value through profit or loss 37 118 504  5 733 911  42 852 415
Total non-current assets 37 118 504  5 733 911  42 852 415

Current assets
Financial assets for sale 2  -   2
Contract assets 119 496  -   119 496
Cash and cash equivalents 34 845  -   34 845
Total current assets 154 343  -   154 343

Total assets   37 272 847   5 733 911   43 006 758

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Issued capital 2 500  -   2 500
Legal reserve 250  -   250
Retained earnings  (2 527 876) 5 733 911  3 206 035
Total equity  (2 525 126) 5 733 911  3 208 785

Non-current liabilities
Loans received 567 977  -   567 977
Bonds issued 18 449 682  -   18 449 682
Total non-current liabilities 19 017 659  -   19 017 659

Current liabilities
Bonds issued 20 569 288  -   20 569 288
Loans received 201 167  -   201 167
Trade and other payables 1 975  -   1 975
Payables to employees 7 885  -   7 885
Total current liabilities 20 780 314  -   20 780 314
Total liabilities   39 797 973  -   39 797 973

Total equity and liabilities  37 272 847  5 733 911   43 006 758

UAB Atsinaujinančios energetikos investicijos, a closed-end investment company for informed investors
Company code: 301849625, address: Jogailos st. 4, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania
Consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2021
(all amounts are in euros (EUR), unless stated otherwise)

29

III. NOTES (Continued)

1. First-time adoption of IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2020

  Local GAAP Adoption
adjustments IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment assets at fair value through profit or loss 19 666 963  8 551 733  28 218 696
Other non-current receivables through profit and loss 2 725 625  -   2 725 625
Prepayments 25 000  -   25 000
Deferred tax assets 3  -   3
Total non-current assets 22 417 591  8 551 733  30 969 324

Current assets
Other receivables 802 151  -   802 151
Contract assets 8 000  -   8 000
Cash and cash equivalents 416 640  -   416 640
Total current assets 1 226 791  -   1 226 791

Total assets   23 644 382   8 551 733   32 196 115

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Issued capital 20 823 623  -   20 823 623
Share premium 1 153 873  -   1 153 873
Legal reserve 250  -   250
Retained earnings  (46 150) 8 551 733  8 505 583
Total equity 21 931 596  8 551 733  30 483 329

Non-current liabilities
Bonds issued 1 381 401  -   1 381 401
Loans received 278 092  -   278 092
Total non-current liabilities 1 659 493  -   1 659 493

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 49 518  -   49 518
Payables to employees 3 672  -   3 672
Current tax liabilities 103  -   103
Total current liabilities 53 293  -   53 293
Total liabilities   1 712 786   -   1 712 786

Total equity and liabilities   23 644 382   8 551 733   32 196 115

IFRS adoption adjustment in amount of EUR 5 733 911 in the reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and in
amount of EUR 8 551 733 in the reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2021 present the change in the fair
value of the Company's investments in subsidiaries and associate and reflects the impact on the value of the Company's
investments of going from measuring investments at 'acquisition cost', which is allowed by Local GAAP, to measuring
investments at 'fair value through profit or loss', which is required by IFRS.

UAB Atsinaujinančios energetikos investicijos, a closed-end investment company for informed investors
Company code: 301849625, address: Jogailos st. 4, Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania
Consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2021
(all amounts are in euros (EUR), unless stated otherwise)

30

III. NOTES (Continued)

1. First-time adoption of IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss and comprehensive income as at 31 December 2020

Local GAAP Adoption

adjustments IFRS

Income
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5 046 013  2 817 822  7 863 835
Interest income 11 667  -   11 667
Net gain from sale of investments 10 112  -   10 112
Other income 40 831  -   40 831
Dividend income 390 000  -   390 000
Gain from bargain purchase 99  - 99
Total net income 5 498 722  2 817 822  8 316 544

Expenses
Administrative expenses  (182 669) -   (182 669)
Total expenses  (182 669) -   (182 669)

Operating profit 5 316 053  2 817 822  8 133 875

Finance costs
Interest expenses  (2 834 046) -   (2 834 046)
Foreign exchange loss  (9) -   (9)
Total finance costs  (2 834 055) -   (2 834 055)

Profit before tax 2 481 998  2 817 822  5 299 820
Income tax  (272)   (272)
Profit after tax 2 481 726  2 817 822  5 299 548

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  -   -   -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -   -   -
Total comprehensive income (loss) 2 481 726  2 817 822  5 299 548

IFRS adoption adjustment in amount of EUR 2 817 822 in the reconciliation of profit or loss and comprehensive income for
period ended 31 December 2020 present the change in the fair value of the Company's investments in subsidiaries and
associate and reflects the impact on the value of the Company's investments of going from measuring investments at
'acquisition cost', which is allowed by Local GAAP, to measuring investments at 'fair value through profit or loss', which is
required by IFRS.

2. Business combinations

On 23 of December 2020, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of JTPG, UAB from the previous owner. The sole

[…]

The valuation of assets owned by companies was based on the following valuation assumptions as at 31 December 2021:

- UAB Saulės energijos projektai valuation method – income approach; discount rate – 5.86%. Capitalization rate –
5.86% (as at 30 September 2020 – valuation method – income approach; discount rate – 5.56%; Capitalization rate
– 5.56%)

- Energy Solar Projekty Sp. z. o. o. valuation method – asset approach. When assessing the companies managed by
the company, income approach methods were used, discount rates – 3.91% – 6.09% (as at 30 September 2020 –
valuation method – asset approach, when assessing the companies managed by the valuated company, the
discount rates used – 3.90% – 7.03%)

- PV Energy Projects Sp. z. o. o. valuation method – asset approach. When assessing the companies managed by
the company, income approach methods were used, discount rates – 6.09%

Valuation sensitivity analysis of investments as at 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Base -10%
WACC

+10%
WACC

-10%
Electricity

Market
Price

+10%
Electricity

Market
Price

-10%
Terminal

Value

+10%
Terminal

Value

Energy Solar Projekty
Sp. z. o. o. Shares Value
– Asset Approach (EUR)

9 085 248 11 910 083 6 504 093 7 071 527 11 372 298 N/A N/A

PV Energy Projects Sp.
z. o. o. Shares Value –
Asset Approach (EUR)

6 244 989 9 950 408 2 948 806 2 485 034 9 996 937 N/A N/A

UAB Saulės energijos
projektai Shares Value –
Income approach (EUR)

1 050 000 1 115 000 995 000 917 000 1 129 000 1 087 000 1 019 000

Based on the Company's asset valuation report, shares of UAB Ekoelektra, Žaliosios Investicijos, UAB were devalued to
EUR 1 each, accordingly, as companies did not have any real estate, shares or any other marketable asset. Additionally, in
the same appraiser’s report the value of UAB Ekoelektra bonds acquired and accrued interest were reduced by EUR 85 002
and EUR 29 956 accordingly. UAB Žaliosios investicijos bonds were not included in the valuation reports as they were issued
and purchased in November 2022. The Bonds of Žaliosios Investicijos UAB are accounted at fair value which Management
estimates to be equal to the acquisition cost, and the interest value is reduced by the Company's share of the subsidiary's
capital. Management of the Company has not identified any circumstances from the date of acquisition of investment until the
reporting date  that would have a material impact on the fair value of the acquired bonds.

UAB Atsinaujinančios energetikos investicijos, a closed-end investment company for informed investors